Decision No. 39747

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Commission investigation into the service, etc., of ALBERT E. HANEY (Topange Canyon Public Utility Water System), Los Angeles County.

Re Supplemental Petition of MATTIE E. HANEY.

OR[GINAL

Case No. 4822

## SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

Decision No. 39291, issued on July 30, 1946, authorized the establishment of reasonable rates and, among other things, directed Albert E. Haney to discontinue serving water in certain tracts because of insufficient water supply. The supplemental petition of Mrs. Mattie E. Hancy discloses that Mr. Haney died on June 28, 1946, after submission of the above proceeding, but before issuance of a decision therein. The petition also reveals that on June 30, 1941, deceased conveyed the water system to his wife, Mattie E. Haney, and that the grant deed has been recorded in Book 18591, page 90, of Official Records of the County of Los Angeles. Mrs. Haney asks that she be permitted to continue operation of the utility system, in compliance with the above decision, as sole owner thereof.

Good cause appearing, it is found that Mattie E. Haney is now operating the public utility water system known as Topanga Canyon Public Utility water System, and she is hereby authorized and directed to continue the operation thereof and to file appropriate rates, rules and regulations.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the order in Decision No. 39291 is hereby amended by striking therefrom the name of "Albert E. Haney"

and substituting therefor the name of "Mattic E. Haney."

This order shall become effective immediately.

Dated, San: Francisco, California, this Italy day of December, 1946.

San: Francisco, California, this Italy day of December, 1946.

San: Francisco, California, this Italy day of December, 1946.

San: Francisco, California, this Italy day of December, 1946.

.